



\$~26 & 27.

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 12619/2021

JSN INFRATECH LLP

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vivek Kohli, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Nalin Talwar,
Mr. Yeshi W. Rinchhen, Mr. Akash
Yadav and Mr. Juvas Rawal,
Advocates.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD along with
Mr. Arun Panwar and Mr. Tapes
Raghav, Advocates.

+ W.P.(C) 3552/2022

MAGUNTA AGRO FARMS PVT. LTD

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saransh Kumar, Advocate.

versus

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kr. Tripathi, Standing
Counsel, GNCTD along with
Mr. Arun Panwar and Mr. Tapes
Raghav, Advocates.

Mr. Manu Bansal and Mr. Rohit Nain,
Advocates for R-6.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAURANG KANTH

ORDER

24.05.2023

%

The hearing has been conducted through hybrid mode (physical and
virtual hearing).



CM APPL. 7767/2023 in W.P.(C) 12619/2021
CM APPL. 10302/2023 in W.P.(C) 3552/2022

These are applications filed by the petitioners for the refund of the security deposit.

Short affidavits on behalf of the respondents No.1 & 2 have been filed in response to these applications indicating that the final calculation and reconciliation of the licence fees and other dues of the licensees can be done only after finalisation of the pending cases which are sub-judice before this Court.

A perusal of the record shows that the pending cases are related to identification of the confirming/non-confirming wards for the purposes of implementation of the Excise Policy for the year 2021-2022. However, in the present applications, the petitioners are not interested in continuing with their licences and hence, are seeking refund of their security deposit. In view of the same, the respondents are directed to file better affidavits addressing specific grievance of the petitioners regarding the refund of the security deposit.

Learned counsel for the respondents seek and are granted four weeks' time to file the said affidavits. Rejoinders thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 10.08.2023, the date already fixed.

GAURANG KANTH, J

MAY 24, 2023
N³